



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 23046 of 2016

Gopal And 3 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Dy. Director Of Consolidation Azamgarh And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Abhishek Rai, Chandra Kumar Rai, Faujdar Rai, Surendra Vikram Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Rajesh Pratap Singh, S.C.Verma

Court No. - 1

HON'BLE NEERAJ TIWARI, J.

Heard learned counsel for the applicants, learned Standing Counsel for the State-respondent nos.1, 2 and 3 and Shri Rajesh Pratap Singh, learned counsel for respondent no.4.

Learned counsel for the applicants submits that now parties have entered into compromise, therefore, this Court may please to quash the proceeding for which Shri Rajesh Pratap Singh, learned counsel for respondent no.4 has no objection.

Under such facts and circumstances, learned counsel for the applicants is directed to file original compromise deed dated 07.10.2023 alongwith application before the Settlement Officer Consolidation, Azamgarh/respondent no.2 for verification. In case any such application is filed alongwith compromise deed dated 07.10.2023 within two weeks from today, respondent no.2 shall fix a date for the verification of the compromise entered into between the parties within six weeks and after verification of compromise, respondent no.2 shall send a report to this Court forthwith. A copy of the verification report shall also be given to both parties.

List this case on **10.02.2026**.

December 16, 2025
A.N. Mishra

(Neeraj Tiwari,J.)